of other investments and trade accounts receivable. Prior year information has not been adjusted.

Investments currently classified as available for sale financial asset will be accounted for as
financial asset at fair value through profit and loss in future reporting periods. The values reported
according to IAS 39 regulations for available for sales instruments represent the fair value
according to IFRS 9.

From 2018, trade accounts receivable that are subject to an agreement for sale of accounts
receivable will also be recognized at fair value through profit and loss. They will be presented as
a separate item in the notes to the financial statements. Due to the short-term nature of these
receivables the carrying amount corresponds with the fair value at the reporting date.

Regarding financial liabilities no changes applied due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 9. Thus,
no transition effects are reported regarding financial liabilities.

The following table highlights changes related to valuation categories of financial assets due to
the first-time adoption of IFRS 9:

In thousands of EUR Valuation category Carrying amount
 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 difference
Cash and cash equivalents LaR*) AC*) 58,376 58,376 -

Trade accounts receivable LaR*) AC*) 79,828 79,655 -173
FVTPL*) 1,499 1,499 -

Other current and non-
current financial assets LaR*) AC*) 6,121 6,121 -

Derivatives without
hedging relationships FVTPL*) FVTPL*) 12 12 -

Investments AfS*) FVTPL*) 1,374 1,374 -
Total active financial
instruments on Jan. 1,
2018

  147,210 147,037 -173

*) LaR: loans and receivables; AC: at amortized cost; FVTPL: at fair value through profit or loss; AfS: available for sale

The carrying amounts of financial assets have been adjusted as follows:

In thousands of EUR AC
(LaR 2017) *)

AfS at cost
(only 2017) *) FVTPL*)

Total financial
assets

Amount on Dec. 31,
2017 according to
IAS 39

145,824 1,374 12 147.210

Revaluation according
to IFRS 9 -173 - - -173

Reclassification from
von LaR to FVTPL -1,499 - 1,499 -

Reclassification from AfS
at cost to FVTPL - -1,374 1,374 -

Amount on Jan.  1,
2018 according to
IFRS 9

144,152 - 2,885 147,037

21

The new impairment model changes the calculation of impairment from an incurred loss model
to an expected credit loss model. ADVA Optical Networking calculates the impairment according
to IFRS 9 based on the simplified approach on the basis of a Provisions Matrix.

Due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 9 impairment of trade accounts receivable as of January 1,
2018, have been increased by EUR 173 thousand. The transition effect has been reported in
retained earnings.

In thousands of EUR
Impairment
As of Dec. 31, 2017, according to IAS 39 788
IFRS 9 transition effect 173

[…]

allocation to functional areas in the consolidated income statement is included in note (25).

(25) Segment reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8 operating segments are identified based on the way information is
reported internally to the chief operating decision maker and regularly reviewed to make
decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance. Within the
ADVA Optical Networking group, management decisions are based on pro forma operating
results. Pro forma financial information excludes non-cash charges related to share-based
compensation plans and amortization and impairment of goodwill and acquisition-related
intangible assets. Additionally, from Q3 2017 onwards expenses related to restructuring measures
are not included. Income from capitalization of development expenses is shown as a separate line
item and not deducted from research and development expenses.

32

Segment information on September 30, 2018 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets

from acquisitions  Goodwill
Compensation

expenses
Restructuring

costs
Disclosure of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 370,468 - - - - - 370,468
Cost of goods sold -233,512 -2,639 - -43 -297 - -236,491
Gross profit 136,956 -2,639 - -43 -297 - 133,977
Gross margin 37.0%   -   36.2%

   -

 -

Selling and marketing expenses -45,238 -1,476 - -320 -130 - -47,164
General and administrative expenses -25,907 - - -256 -183 - -26,346
Research and development expenses -80,521 - - -442 -717 22,898 -58,782
Income from capitalization of
development expenses 22,898 - - - - -22,898 -

Other operating income 7,422 - - - - - 7,422
Other operating expenses -450 - - - - - -450
Operating income 15,160 -4,115 - -1,061 -1,327 - 8,657
Operating margin 4.1%   2.3%

Segment assets 382,992 27,182 69,914 - - - 480,088

Segment information on September 30, 2017 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets from

acquisitions  Goodwill
Compensation

expenses
Restructuring

costs
Disclosure of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 397,233 - -  -  -  - 397,233
Cost of goods sold -265,321 -2,266  - -155 -4,670  - -272,412
Gross profit 131,912 -2,266  - -155 -4,670  - 124,821
Gross margin 33.2%   31.4%

   -  -   -  -

Selling and marketing expenses -44,912 -681   -377 -598  - -46,568
General and administrative expenses -25,278  -  - -399 -1,401  - -27,078
Research and development expenses -81,166  -  - -646 -1,724 30,761 -52,775
Income from capitalization of development
expenses 30,761  -  -  -  - -30,761 -

Other operating income 4,157  -  -  -  -  - 4,157
Other operating expenses -448  -  -  -  -  - -448
Operating income 15,026 -2,947  - -1,577 -8,393  - 2,109
Operating margin 3.8%   0.5%

Segment assets 398,773 26,181 68,741  -  -  - 493,695

33

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q3

2018

Q3

2017
9M

2018
9M

2017

Revenues

Germany 27,863 25,522 84,530 88,169

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 32,968 34,643 98,139 111,602

Americas 47,013 43,130 140,189 176,547

Asia-Pacific 18,334 7,878 47,610 20,915